## CHAPTER 296.

[H. F. No. 394].

AN ACT TO LEGALIZE THE PLAT OF THE TOWNSITE OF LITTLE FALLS IN MORRISON COUNTY.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. WHEREAS, The original survey and plat thereof of the town site of Little Falls, in the county of Morrison, filed on the twenty-second (22d) day of May, A. D. one thousand eight hundred and fifty-six(1856), in and now of record in the office of the register of deeds of said county, shows no monument referred to by said survey.

And the council of the village of Little Falls, having caused a correct copy of said plat to be made, and having caused a monument of iron to be sunk at the center of the intersection of Oak street and Second street of said townsite and its position to be described on said copy as at said center of said intersection; and having caused the said monument to be connected by proper survey with the southeast corner of section eight (8), in township forty (40) of range thirty-two (32), upon which section a part of said townsite lies, a due record of which survey appears upon said copy, which copy and survey were made by H. A. Rider, a civil engineer, on the eighth (8th) day of January A. D. one thousand eight hundred and eighty-seven (1887), and is duly attested by his deposition appearing upon said copy.

Now, therefore, be it enacted,

Section 1. That the monument located on the eighth (8th) day of January, A. D. one thousand eight hundred and eighty-seven (1887), by H. A. Rider, at the center of the intersection of Second and Oak streets in the village of Little Falls, in the county of Morrison, be and hereby is declared the true monument of the townsite of Little Falls.

SEC. 2. That the copy of the townsite of Little Falls, made by H. A. Rider, and attested by him January eighth (8th), one thousand eight hundred and eighty-seven (1887), containing a description of said monument, shall be filed for record in the office of the register of deeds of the county of Morrison; that said register of deeds is hereby authorized and directed to transcribe upon the back of said copy, all writings now on said original plat which relate to the survey, location, dedication on record of the same, on the lands therein referred to.

SEC. 3. That upon said filing and transcribing being perfected the said copy shall be held and considered to be the lawful plat of the townsite of Little Falls, and shall in all cases be held competent evidence of the existence, location, boundaries and description of each and all the lots, blocks, streets and alleys and public places of said townsite.

SEC. 4. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved February 19, 1887.